
PERSONNEL COMMITTEE

Monday, 3rd July, 2017

2.30 pm

Wantsum Room, Sessions House, County Hall, 
Maidstone





AGENDA

PERSONNEL COMMITTEE

Monday, 3rd July, 2017, at 2.30 pm Ask for: Denise Fitch
Wantsum Room, Sessions House, County 
Hall, Maidstone

Telephone 03000 416090

Tea/Coffee will be available 15 minutes before the start of the meeting 

Membership (9)

Conservative (7): Mr P B Carter, CBE (Chairman), Mrs C Bell, Mr E E C Hotson, 
Mr P J Oakford, Mr J D Simmonds, MBE, Mrs P A V Stockell and 
Mr B J Sweetland

Liberal Democrat (1) Mr R H Bird

Labour (1) Dr L Sullivan

Please note:  that the unrestricted part of this meeting may be filmed by any member of the 
public or press present.  
 
By entering into this room you are consenting to being filmed.  If you do not wish to have 
your image captured please let the Clerk know immediately.

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS
(During these items the meeting is likely to be open to the public)

A.  COMMITTEE BUSINESS
A1 Substitutes 

A2 Election of Vice-Chairman 

A3 Declarations of Interests by Members in items on the Agenda for this meeting. 

A4 Minutes - 24 January, 23 March and 25 May 2017 (Pages 5 - 10)



A5 People Strategy 2017 to 2022 (Pages 11 - 22)

A6 Employee Relations Casework Activity (Pages 23 - 26)

A7 Annual Workforce Dashboard (Pages 27 - 44)

A8 Total Contribution Pay Equalities 2016/17 (Pages 45 - 52)

A9 Workforce Health & Wellbeing Strategy (Pages 53 - 72)

A10 Employment Value Proposition (Pages 73 - 80)

A11 Date of Next Meeting 
The next meeting of the Committee will be held on Thursday 12 October 2017 at 
2.00pm

A12 Motion to Exclude the Press and Public 
RESOLVED that under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972the press 
and public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business on the 
grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
paragraphs 1 and 2 of part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act.

A13 Interim Senior Management Appointment (Pages 81 - 86)

John Lynch,
Head of Democratic Services
03000 410466

Friday, 23 June 2017



KENT COUNTY COUNCIL

PERSONNEL COMMITTEE

MINUTES of a meeting of the Personnel Committee held in the Wantsum Room, 
Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Tuesday, 24 January 2017.

PRESENT: Mr G Cooke (Vice-Chairman in the Chair), Mr L Burgess, 
Mrs T Dean, MBE, Mr M Heale, Mr P J Oakford (Substitute for Mr P B Carter, CBE), 
Mr J D Simmonds, MBE, Mrs P A V Stockell and Mr B J Sweetland.

IN ATTENDANCE: Mrs A Beer (Corporate Director Engagement, Organisation 
Design & Development), Ms D Fitch (Democratic Services Manager (Council)) and 
Mr P Royel (Head of HR).

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS

115. Minutes - 16 December 2016 
(Item A3)

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 16 December 2016 are correctly 
recorded and that they be signed by the Chairman as a correct record.

116. Annual Workforce Profile Report update 
(Item A4)

(1) Mr Royel introduced the mid-year update on the annual workforce profile 
report, which had been presented to Personnel Committee in June 2016. The 
report provided information on the changes in staffing levels, demographics and 
diversity of Kent County Council’s workforce in the six month period ending 30 
September 2016.

(2) RESOLVED that the report be noted. 

117. Employee Relations Casework Activity 
(Item A5)

(1) Mr Royel introduced a report which updated the Committee on employee 
relations case work activity for the period 1 April to 30 September 2016.  The report 
included comparator figures for 2014/15 and 2015/16 and dismissal appeals heard by 
Senior Officers.  

(2) RESOLVED that the report of employee relations activity including senior 
officer appeals be noted. 

118. Motion to exclude the Press and Public 
(Item A6)

RESOLVED that under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 the press 
and public be excluded from the meeting for the following business on the grounds 

Page 5

Agenda Item A4



that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraphs 1, 
2 and 4 of part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act.

EXEMPT ITEMS 

119. Exempt Minute - 16 December 2016 
(Item A7)

RESOLVED that the exempt minute from the meeting held on 16 December 2016 is 
correctly recorded and that it be signed by the Chairman as a correct record.

120. Local Pay Bargaining - 2017/18 
(Item A8)

(1) Mr Royel introduced a report which set out the position for this year’s Local 
Bargaining process.  The Committees endorsement of the proposed action was 
sought prior to consideration at County Council on 9 February 2017.

(2) RESOLVED that the Committee endorse the following and recommend to 
County Council on 9 February for approval:

a) A single pot of 2.3% 2016/17 for pay to be used to reward all staff in 
accordance with Total Contribution Pay (TCP).

b) In recognition of the continued aspiration to move toward the Living Wage the 
lowest value KCC’s lowest grade be adjusted to £7.70 per hour to maintain a 
position above the national minimum. 

c) the Cabinet Member for Corporate & Democratic Services, in accordance with 
his delegated authority, agree the final award values of the Total Contribution 
Pay process.

Page 6



KENT COUNTY COUNCIL

PERSONNEL COMMITTEE

MINUTES of a meeting of the Personnel Committee held in the Cabinet Room  - 
Sessions House, County Hall,  Maidstone ME16 1XQ on Thursday, 23 March 2017.

PRESENT: Mr P B Carter, CBE (Chairman), Mr G Cooke (Vice-Chairman), 
Mr R H Bird (Substitute for Mrs T Dean, MBE), Mr L Burgess, Ms A Harrison and 
Mr J D Simmonds, MBE.

IN ATTENDANCE: Mrs A Beer (Corporate Director Engagement, Organisation 
Design & Development), Mr D Cockburn (Corporate Director Strategic & Corporate 
Services) and Mr P D Wickenden (Democratic Services Manager (Members)).

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS

121. Motion to Exclude the Press and Public 
(Item A3)

RESOLVED that under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972the press 
and public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business on the 
grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
paragraphs 1 and 2 of part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act

122. Senior Management Appointment 
(Item A4)

(1) The Corporate Director Engagement, Organisation Design and Development 
submitted a report inviting the committee to consider extending the interim 
appointment of Stuart Collins to the role of Director of Early Help and Preventative 
Services for up to a period of a further 12 months until 31 March 2018.

(5) RESOLVED that Stuart Collins be confirmed as the Interim Director of Early Help 
and Preventative Services for a period of up to 12 months ending on 31 March 2018.

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



KENT COUNTY COUNCIL

PERSONNEL COMMITTEE

MINUTES of a meeting of the Personnel Committee held in the Council Chamber, 
Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Thursday, 25 May 2017.

PRESENT: Mrs C Bell, Mr R H Bird, Mr P B Carter, CBE, Mr E E C Hotson, 
Mr P J Oakford, Mr J D Simmonds, MBE, Mrs P A V Stockell and Dr L Sullivan.

IN ATTENDANCE: Mr J Lynch (Head of Democratic Services).

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS

1. Election of Chairman 
(Item 3)

(1) It was duly proposed and seconded that Mr P Carter be elected Chairman of 
the Committee. 

(2) RESOLVED that Mr P Carter be elected Chairman of the Committee.

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



By: Eric Hotson – Cabinet Member for Corporate & 
Democratic Services   
Amanda Beer – Corporate Director Engagement, 
Organisation Design and Development 

To: Personnel Committee

Date: 3 July 2017

Subject: People Strategy 2017 to 2022

Classification: Unrestricted

Summary: This paper introduces a proposed People Strategy for the next 5 
years.

1. Introduction

1.1. Attached is a draft People Strategy which is intended to be an over-
arching HR strategy for the organisation, a 5 year plan for how we will recruit, 
retain, develop and manage people performance, where this fits with other 
relevant strategies and what our ‘guiding employment principles’ are.

1.2. It is not intended to duplicate the content of the related documents but will 
set the principles and aims for them and subsequent work. It will provide a 
single, concise narrative for KCC as an employer for staff and managers.

1.3. This proposed strategy represents the comments and adjustments made 
following consideration by each of our Directorate Management Teams.  

2. Key Elements

2.1. The ‘valued and engaged employee’ is at the heart of the strategy. The 
guiding principles are intended to illustrate the significance they have on the 
effective engagement of employees and our expectations as an employer. 

2.2. The ‘vision statement’ sets out what workforce we expect to have and 
what employer we intend to be at a ‘principle’ level. It also recognises the 
considerable challenges and changing environment we will continue to 
operate in over the life of the strategy.

2.3. As is explicitly referenced, the strategy and in particular the vision needs 
to be considered alongside the organisation’s complimentary strategies and 
commitments on technology, assets and engagement to get a sense of the 
contribution this is intended to demonstrate.  

2.4. The roles and responsibilities set out the standards we expect of senior 
leaders, managers, staff and the HR & OD function. There is also an 

Page 11

Agenda Item A5



indication of how we can assess the delivery and impact of the strategy, 
though in reality it will be a reflection of the success of its component parts. 

2.5. Finally there is an illustration of some of the HR & OD programmes and 
tools that will help facilitate the strategy and the effective management and 
engagement of staff. 

2.6. This strategy is intended to set the framework and principles for the next 
5 years and act as a guide for HR & OD work and development in that time.  

3. Recommendation

3.1. Personnel Committe
[...]
ngagement, Organisation 
Design and Development 

To: Personnel Committee

Date: 3 July 2017

Subject: Employee Relations Casework Activity

Classification: Unrestricted

SUMMARY: This report updates Personnel Committee on employee relations case 
work activity for the period 1 April 2016 to 31 March 2017.

 

1. INTRODUCTION

1.1 Personnel Committee receives regular reports on discipline, capability and 
resolution activity which provides an overview of the distribution of cases. 
This report updates the Committee on the full year figures for 2016-17.

1.2 The figures are provided in the context of there being increasingly fewer HR 
resources and a greater focus on KCC managers leading performance 
management successfully. The HR Team continues to take a lead in working 
with managers to raise standards and their confidence in managing employee 
relations. Also, understanding the level of case activity is an indicator of how 
KCC is approaching the management of its employees’ performance.

2. CASE ANALYSIS

2.1 The greatest volume of cases, in the year, are those concerning ill health 
(Appendix 1). However, this level of activity has continued to reduce and 
there are fewer ill health cases than in 2015-16. This reflects the work that 
managers and HR do to help manage the impact of potential long term ill 
health cases by addressing absence at an early stage. The HR Team has 
continued to support and develop managers to ensure that they can deal with 
these types of cases effectively at the informal stage. This means that these 
cases are less likely to require recourse to using the formal procedure.

2.2 There is a similar number of disciplinary cases as the previous year. There 
are however a greater number of poor performance cases than in 2015-16. 
This is indicative of managers continuing to take the initiative in managing 
performance robustly. Resolution cases are lower than the previous year 
which will be influenced by managers being encouraged to deal 
[...]
                                                            

Annual Workforce Dashboard Report      
By:      Eric Hotson - Cabinet Member for Corporate & Democratic Services

           Amanda Beer – Corporate Director Engagement, Organisation Design & Development

To:      Personnel Committee 

Date:  3 July 2017

Subject: Annual Workforce Dashboard Report

Classification:     Unrestricted

Summary

This report provides information on the staffing levels in the various sectors of the Authority’s workforce, together with 
comparative information from recent years. The report also provides information on the diversity and demographics of the 
current workforce including breakdowns of staff by each of the diversity strands.

Within the report, comparators, unless otherwise stated, are from the end of the previous financial year.

Headlines

1. The Non-schools workforce 
   The staffing level has fallen by 110 FTE over the year
   Rolling turnover has decreased over the year, to 12.6% excluding CRSS (Casual, Relief, Sessional and Supply) staff
   Sickness has remained at a similar level since March 16 at 6.96 days lost per FTE

2. KCC’s workforce – all staff
 A reduction of approximately 935 FTE over the year, to 19,428.1 FTE 
 73.3% of contracts are ‘Permanent’ 
 71.9% of Kent range posts are graded KR6 or below

3. The Directorates
 The staffing levels reduced in three of the four directorates, with the greatest percentage change in Strategic & 

Corporate Services (ST), where there was a reduction in FTE of 12.1%. There was an  increase in Education & Young 
Peoples Services (EY) of 5.9% FTE 

 The proportion of Permanent contracts varies from 69.6% in EY to 89.6% in ST.  

4. The Schools workforce (Maintained schools only)
The FTE of staff in schools buying HR Services from KCC has reduced by 825 this year to 11,818.8. The School 

Workforce Census indicates that at November 2016 the Kent Schools workforce was 13,396.62 FTE
Between the 2014 and 2015 School Workforce Census dates the number of maintained schools fell by 28; of these 

21 schools adopted academy status (20 Primary and 1 Secondary)

Page 27

Agenda Item A7



2. The Non-schools workforce

2.1. Introduction
This section contains information about the Non-schools workforce as at 31 March 2017 with comparative figures for the 
previous year shown in brackets.

Performance indicators are calculated for this sector every month, including a set of statistics that relates specifically to 
staff within the Leadership Group, defined as those on KR13 or above, and certain groups of staff with a minimum salary 
of £50,108.

2.2. Staffing levels
Staffing levels fell during the year to 7,609.4 FTE at the year end. This is110 FTE lower than end of the last financial 
year. (7,719.6 FTE at 31 Mar 2016). 
Appendix 1 shows the full breakdown of staffing levels over recent years, by FTE, headcount and contract count.

2.3. Contract types
78.8% of staff are now on permanent contracts (76.2% at 31 Mar 2016) and the proportion of CRSS (Casual, Relief, 
Sessional and Supply) contracts has reduced this year and now stands at 15.0% (17.9% at 31 Mar 2016).

In March 2017 there were 1,594 CRSS contracts and approximately one quarter of staff on these contracts had another 
role within the Authority with contracted hours.

An ONS release in March 2017 entitled ‘People in employment on a zero-hours contract’ indicated that for October 2016 
to December 2016, around 2.8% of all people in employment had a zero hours contract as their main employment.

2.4. Agency staff
KCC employs agency staff for the non-schools sector, recruited primarily through Connect 2 Staff, part of Commercial 
Services Trading Ltd, a company wholly-owned by Kent County Council.

2.4.1. Agency staff numbers
As at March 2017, there were 481 agency staff (671 at 31 Mar 2016) employed in non-schools, covering a variety 
of different positions, but particularly Administration and Social Work roles. Year on yea
[...]
roportion

Dismissal 64 4.64%
Redundancy 130 9.42%
Resignation 744 53.91%
Retirement 144 10.43%
Transfer 86 6.23%
Other 212 15.36%

Page 43



This page is intentionally left blank



By: Eric Hotson – Cabinet Member for Corporate & 
Democratic Services
Amanda Beer – Corporate Director Engagement, Organisation 
Design and Development

To: Personnel Committee Date:  3 July 2017

Subject: Total Contribution Pay Equalities 2016/17

Classification: Unrestricted

Summary: This paper provides an overview of the appraisal distribution 
profile and the equalities assessment for the 2016/17 Total 
Contribution Pay out-turn.

1.  INTRODUCTION

1.1 KCC operates an approach to performance management whereby individuals 
are assessed annually to establish the level of their personal contribution.  For 
those who undergo a formal assessment, there are four ratings.  Once the 
assessments have been finalised, a different percentage pay award is applied 
to each rating.  

1.2 The overall pay bill increase is agreed by County Council as part of budget 
planning.  

1.3 Moderation of individual assessments is undertaken at a Directorate and 
organisational level

1.4 CMT have discussed the results and acknowledge the continuing 
improvements in the overall profile, however request further analysis to better 
understand the difference in appraisal ratings particularly between part-time 
and full time members of staff.

2. OVERVIEW OF THE APPRAISAL DISTRIBUTION OUTCOME

2.1 The table below shows the anticipated and communicated appraisal 
distribution compared to the actual distribution for 2016/17 and the pay award 
relating to each category.

Page 45

Agenda Item A8



Anticipated 
Distribution

Actual
Distribution 

2016/17

Pay Award
2016/17

Performance Improvement 
Required (PIR) 5% 1.2% 0%
Achieving 55% 65% 1.8%
Above Achieving 35% 30.1% 3%
Outstanding 5% 3.7% 5%

2.2 The individual Directorate results are given at Appendix 1.

2.3 The anticipated appraisal distribution profile
[...]
rofile remains, whereby people on higher grades and full time working 
are more likely to be awarded higher appraisal ratings, however opportunities 
have been and continue to be taken to remind managers to set action plans 
fairly and objectively taking into account the individual’s ability to deliver and 
assess performance in the same way. Subsequent analysis around the part- 
time and full-time outturn is intended to give further understanding about the 
profile as a way of identifying ways to reduce the difference.

5.3 Research and consultation is taking place to assess how the approach to 
performance management, ie TCP and appraisal, can be developed.  This 
offers the opportunity to review the nature of the staff / manager relationship 
and how the numerous aspects of the equalities agenda can be engaged with 
and further improved within directorates and across the organisation as a 
result.

6. RECOMMENDATION

6.1 Personnel Committee note the outturn and the continued progress to the ideal 
appraisal distribution profile, this being supplemented with further profile 
analysis.   

Colin Miller
Strategy & Commissioning Manager
Ext. 416483

Background Documents:  None 

Page 48



APPENDIX 1.

RESULTS

Directorates
Directorate 1 - PIR 2 - Achieving 3 - Above 4 - Outstanding Total
Education and Young People's Services 25 (19) 1,070 (1,029) 436 (476) 52 (59) 1,583
Growth, Environment and Transport 14 (17) 910 (919) 436 (425) 53 (53) 1,413
Social Care, Health and Wellbeing 43 (40) 2,200 (2,203) 1,015 (1,018) 129 (127) 3,387
Strategic and Corporate Services 4 (11) 602 (631) 323 (292) 41 (36) 970
Total 86 4,782 2,210 275 7,353

Directorate 1 - PIR 2 - Achieving 3 - Above 4 - Outstanding Total
Education and Young People's Services 1.6% 67.6% 27.5% 3.3% 100%
Growth, Environment and Transport 1.0% 64.4% 30.9% 3.8% 100%
Social Care, Health and Wellbeing 1.3% 65.0% 30.0% 3.8% 100%
Strategic and Corporate Services 0.4% 62.1% 33.3% 4.2% 100%
Total 1.2% 65.0% 30.1% 3.7% 
[...]
Full/Part Time by Directorate

Directorate Full/Part Time 1 - PIR 2 - Achieving 3 - Above 4 - Outstanding Total
Full Time 22 (11) 583 (617) 300 (285) 44 (35) 949
Part Time 3 (7) 487 (412) 136 (191) 8 (24) 634
Full Time 4 (9) 425 (503) 299 (232) 45 (29) 773
Part Time 10 (7) 485 (416) 137 (192) 8 (24) 640
Full Time 22 (23) 1,171 (1,254) 635 (579) 100 (72) 1,928
Part Time 21 (17) 1,029 (949) 380 (439) 29 (55) 1,459
Full Time 4 (9) 466 (506) 274 (234) 34 (29) 778
Part Time 0 (2) 136 (125) 49 (58) 7 (7) 192

Total 86 4,782 2,210 275 7,353

Education and Young People's Services

Growth, Environment and Transport

Social Care, Health and Wellbeing

Strategic and Corporate Services

Directorate Full/Part Time 1 - PIR 2 - Achieving 3 - Above 4 - Outstanding Total
Full Time 2.3% 61.4% 31.6% 4.6% 100%
Part Time 0.5% 76.8% 21.5% 1.3% 100%
Full Time 0.5% 55.0% 38.7% 5.8% 100%
Part Time 1.6% 75.8% 21.4% 1.3% 100%
Full Time 1.1% 60.7% 32.9% 5.2% 100%
Part Time 1.4% 70.5% 26.0% 2.0% 100%
Full Time 0.5% 59.9% 35.2% 4.4% 100%
Part Time 0.0% 70.8% 25.5% 3.6% 100%

Total 1.2% 65.0% 30.1% 3.7% 100%

Social Care, Health and Wellbeing

Strategic and Corporate Services

Education and Young People's Services

Growth, Environment and Transport

P
age 52



By: Eric Hotson – Cabinet Member for Corporate & 
Democratic Services   
Amanda Beer - Corporate Director – Engagement, Organisation 
Design and Development 

To: Personnel Committee

Date: 3 July 2017

Subject: Workforce Health & Wellbeing Strategy

Classification: Unrestricted

SUMMARY: This paper provides an overview of the proposed refresh of the County 
Council’s Workforce Health and Wellbeing Strategy. 

 

1. INTRODUCTION

1.1 A healthy workforce has significant benefits for an organisation and its 
customers. Workplace practices and lifestyle choices can influence both 
physical and psychological wellbeing in ways that can positively influence 
productivity, commitment and attendance. Other benefits that can be derived 
from a heal
[...]
he equality impact assessment and agree the 
actions to mitigate the adverse impact(s) that have been identified.

Senior Officer 

Signed: Ian Allwright Name: 

Job Title: HR Strategy & Commissioning Manager            
Date: 25 April 2017

DMT Member

Signed: Name: 

Job Title:            Date:

Page 71



This page is intentionally left blank



By: Eric Hotson Cabinet Member for Corporate & 
Democratic Services
Amanda Beer - Corporate Director Engagement, Organisation 
Design & Development

To: Personnel Committee

Date: 3 July 2017

Subject: Employment Value Proposition

Classification: Unrestricted

SUMMARY: An executive summary of the findings of the 2016 Employment Value 
Proposition survey outlining the levels of employee engagement.

1. INTRODUCTION

1.1 Personnel Committee is presented annually with the findings from the 
Employee Engagement Survey.  This paper presents a summary of the 
results for 2016 highlighting comparisons with the results from previous years 
and detailing the actions and activities underway to sustain improvements 
across the organisation.

2. EMPLOYEE ENGAGEMENT

2.1 Engagement is an essential ingredient in managing change and if employees 
are given sufficient information and opportunity to help them commit to the 
values and aspirations of the organisation they will be willing to engage and 
advocate for it and the services it provides.  Engagement describes the 
commitment of employees to the organisation they work for.  Ultimately 
employee engagement supports the effective management of performance 
and leads to better customer experience.

2.2 In recent years Personnel Committee has recognised that driving up levels of 
engagement enhances employee performance in the organisation.   National 
research and our own engagement strategy support this perspective.  We 
continue to work with Managers to ensure our approach achieves levels of 
engagement and motivation that make a positive difference to the 
contribution our people
[...]
 questions and indicators to drive 
performance in both customer and staff engagement.  

6 RECOMMENDATIONS

a) Personnel Committee is invited to note the EVP survey results and the 
improvements in levels of employee engagement.

Diane Trollope
Head of Engagement and Consultation 
Ext 03000 416781

Background Documents:  None

Page 79



Appendix 1

Services which participated in KCC’s EVP Survey 2015

Education & Young People’s Services

Early Help & Preventative Services

Social Care, Health & Wellbeing

Specialist Children’s Services – North Kent 

Operational Support Unit SCHW)

Strategic & Corporate Services

Engagement, Organisation Design and Development in Strategic and Corporate 
Services (ST)

Strategy, Policy, Relationships and Corporate Assurance (ST)

Growth, Environment & Transport

Whole Directorate

Page 80



Document is Restricted

Page 81

Agenda Item A13
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 83

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	A4 Minutes - 24 January, 23 March and 25 May 2017
	Minutes - 23 March 2017
	Minutes - 25 May 2017

	A5 People Strategy 2017 to 2022
	People Strategy 2017-2022

	A6 Employee Relations Casework Activity
	Appendix 1 - Employee Relations Casework Activity

	A7 Annual Workforce Dashboard
	A8 Total Contribution Pay Equalities 2016/17
	A9 Workforce Health & Wellbeing Strategy
	Health & Wellbeing - July 2017 - Appendix 1
	Health & Wellbeing - July 2017 - Appendix 2

	A10 Employment Value Proposition
	A13 Interim Senior Management Appointment
	Appendix A - Interim Senior Management Appointment




Minutes of the meeting


1

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL

PERSONNEL COMMITTEE

MINUTES of a meeting of the Personnel Committee held in the Wantsum Room, 
Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Monday, 3 July 2017.

PRESENT: Mr E E C Hotson (Vice-Chairman in the Chair), Mrs C Bell, Mr R H Bird, 
Mr P J Oakford, Mr J D Simmonds, MBE, Mrs P A V Stockell, Dr L Sullivan and 
Mr B J Sweetland.

IN ATTENDANCE: Mr I Allwright (Employment Policy Manager), Mrs A Beer 
(Corporate Director Engagement, Organisation Design & Development), Ms D Fitch 
(Democratic Services Manager (Council)), Mr P Royel (Head of HR) and 
Ms D Trollope (Head of Engagement and Consultation).

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS

2. Election of Vice-Chairman 
(Item A2)

Mrs Stockell proposed and Mr Sweetland seconded that Mr Hotson be elected Vice-
Chairman of the Committee.

Agreed without a formal vote

3. Declarations of Interests by Members in items on the Agenda for this 
meeting. 
(Item A3)

Dr Sullivan declared that her husband was a KCC employee in the Early Help and 
Prevention Service.  There were no specific items on this agenda that would require 
her to withdraw from the meeting or decision making.

4. Minutes - 24 January, 23 March and 25 May 2017 
(Item A4)

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meetings held on 24 January, 23 March and 25 
May 2017 are correctly recorded and that they be signed by the Chairman as a 
correct record.

5. People Strategy 2017 to 2022 
(Item A5)

(1) Mr Royel introduced the draft People Strategy.  This Strategy was intended to 
be an over-arching HR strategy for the organisation, a 5 year plan for recruitment, 
retention, development and management of people and their performance.  The 
report also set out where the Strategy fitted in with other relevant strategies and 
‘guiding employment principles’.



2

(2) Mr Royel undertook to include specific reference to succession planning in the 
Strategy.  

(3) The importance of the Committee having the opportunity to review the 
Strategy at regular intervals was discussed by Members and there was general 
agreement that there would be an update on the Strategy to the Committee in 9 
months.

(4) In response to a question on how the employee voice was captured and 
reflected in the Strategy, Mrs Beer explained that the item later in the meeting on the 
Employment Value Proposition would set out one method, also there were the T200 
middle management events and ad-hoc focus groups.

(5)  Mrs Beer confirmed that over the past 3 years the officer training budget had 
been spent which illustrated the commitment to training and developing staff. 

(6) RESOLVED that the People Strategy circulated with the report be agreed 
subject to the inclusion of a reference to succession planning. 

6. Employee Relations Casework Activity 
(Item A6)

(1) Mr Royel introduced a report which updated Personnel Committee on 
employee relations case work activity for the period 1 April 2016 to 31 March 2017 
including senior officer appeals hearings.

(2) RESOLVED that the report be noted. 

7. Annual Workforce Dashboard 
(Item A7)

(1) Mr Royel introduced a report which provided information on the staffing levels 
in the various sectors of the Authority’s workforce as at 31 March 2017, together with 
comparative information from recent years. The report also provided information on 
the diversity and demographics of the current workforce including a breakdown of 
staff by each of the diversity strands.

 
(2) Members were invited to ask questions on the dashboard which were 
answered by Mrs Beer and Mr Royel and included the following:

 Some disappointment was expressed at the apprenticeship take up.  Mrs Beer 
confirmed that there would be a full report on the apprenticeship scheme to 
the October meeting of the Committee, which could include information on 
investing in existing staff and skill levels.

 In relation to KCC’s age profile officers explained that there was a tendency for 
staff to join KCC later in their career, the last time an analysis of this was 
carried out the average age of recruits was 36.  There was no compulsion for 
people to retire at a particular age.  It was also pointed out that the retirement 
age was rising, particularly for female staff and there was a trend for people to 
stay employed longer.  There were advantages in this for the organisation in 
relation to retaining knowledgeable and experienced staff. 



3

 Regarding the reducing number of staff and the re-distribution of workload, 
Mrs Beer stated that, although some teams felt that their workload was 
increasing, there had been streamlining of back office process with the ability 
to do more online, also there had been the introduction of new ways of 
working and, in some cases,  work had been externalised.

 Mr Royel confirmed that Senior Managers were still only 1.9% of a reducing 
workforce. 

 Mrs Beer explained that the responsibility for deciding on the use of agency 
staff rested with managers.

 In relation to working days lost due to “musculoskeletal”, Mrs Beer confirmed 
that this was monitored by a Health and Safety Committee which include staff 
representatives.  Also there were colleagues across the authority trained to 
carry out work place assessments.  

(3) RESOLVED that the report be noted. 

8. Total Contribution Pay Equalities 2016/17 
(Item A8)

(1) Mr Royel introduced a paper which provided an overview of the appraisal 
distribution profile and the equalities assessment for the 2016/17 Total Contribution 
Pay out-turn.

(2) Mr Royel undertook to provide the data in graphical form in future reports.

(3) Mrs Beer explained the steps that were taken to ensure consistency of Total 
Contribution Pay (TCP) across Directorates. Also in theory it would be possible for all 
staff to be assessed as outstanding and the system would be able to cope with this.

(4) RESOLVED that the outturn and the continued progress to the ideal appraisal 
distribution profile be noted. 

9. Workforce Health & Wellbeing Strategy 
(Item A9)

(1) Mr Allwright introduced a report which provided an overview of the proposed 
refresh of the County Council’s Workforce Health and Wellbeing Strategy. 

(2) Mrs Beer and Mr Allwright answered questions on the Strategy which included 
an explanation from Mr Allwright of the work with managers to enable them to 
support their staff’s health and wellbeing as part of an awareness of the importance 
of work life integration. 

(3) RESOLVED that the proposed health and wellbeing strategy, circulated as 
Appendix 1 to the report, be approved. 

10. Employment Value Proposition 
(Item A10)

(1) Ms Trollope introduced a report which provided a summary of the findings of 
the 2016 Employment Value Proposition (EVP) survey outlining the levels of 
employee engagement.



4

(2) Ms Tollope and Mrs Beer answered questions from Members which included 
the following;

 Ms Trollope stated the survey confirmed that staff trusted information 
provided by their line managers who were a key form of 
communication.

 Mrs Beer referred to the Talk to the Top sessions that had been held in 
various office venues which gave staff the opportunity to raise concerns 
directly with Senior Managers and Members, this had been valued by 
staff and could be re-instated.

 Reference was made to the opportunity for Members to arrange to 
shadow a social worker to gain an insight into that area of work. 
Members could contact the appropriate Cabinet Member to make the 
necessary arrangements.

 In response to a question on the excessive workload pressures on staff, 
Ms Trollope referred to the critical role of managers and the 
management of workload as part of service design within the 
transformation programme.  She reminded Members that  perception of 
workload pressure was an individual matter but officers generally 
acknowledged that the reality of working in the public sector included 
pressures from increase demand with reducing resources. 

(3) RESOLVED that the EVP survey results and the improvements in levels of 
employee engagement be noted.

11. Date of Next Meeting 
(Item A11)

It was noted that the next programmed meeting of the Committee would be held on 
Thursday 12 October 2017 at 2.00pm 

12. Motion to Exclude the Press and Public 
(Item A12)

RESOLVED that under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972the press 
and public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business on the 
grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
paragraphs 1 and 2 of part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act.

13. Interim Senior Management Appointment 
(Item A13)

(1) Mrs Beer introduced a report on the interim appointment of Graham Willetts to 
the role of Director Education Quality and Standards being extended for a period of 
up to 12 months.

(2) Mrs Beer undertook to ensure that prior to any future interim extensions 
coming before the Committee, the Group Leaders would have the opportunity to be 
introduced to the officer concerned



5

(3) RESOLVED that Mr Willett continue as the interim Director of Education 
Quality and Standards on his current consultancy contract for a period of up to 12 
months. 

(Dr Sullivan asked for her vote against this decision to be recorded)


